503099386 12/12/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3145993

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SILICON VALLEY BANK, AS AGENT	12/10/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GALIL MEDICAL LTD.
Street Address:	YOKNEAM INDUSTRIAL PARK
Internal Address:	P.O. BOX 224
City:	YOKNEAM
State/Country:	ISRAEL
Postal Code:	20692

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 33

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5522870
Patent Number:	5540062
Patent Number:	5603221
Patent Number:	5702435
Patent Number:	5577387
Patent Number:	5885276
Patent Number:	5891188
Patent Number:	5978697
Patent Number:	6142991
Patent Number:	6179831
Patent Number:	6517538
Patent Number:	6706037
Patent Number:	6905492
Patent Number:	6875209
Patent Number:	7479139
Patent Number:	7604605
Patent Number:	7150743
Patent Number:	7846154
Patent Number:	7850682
Patent Number:	7402160
รกรกนนระห	

PATENT

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7354434
Patent Number:	7402161
Patent Number:	7399298
Patent Number:	7942870
Patent Number:	7625368
Patent Number:	8066697
Application Number:	11651997
Application Number:	11991167
Application Number:	12086624
Application Number:	12226948
Application Number:	12226949
Application Number:	12457338
Application Number:	12814007

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)492-7077

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 612-492-7000

Email: ip@fredlaw.com, kpietruszewski@fredlaw.com

Correspondent Name: CHARLES D. SEGELBAUM

Address Line 1: 200 SOUTH SIXTH STREET, STE 4000
Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHARLES D. SEGELBAUM
SIGNATURE:	/Charles D. Segelbaum/
DATE SIGNED:	12/12/2014

Total Attachments: 14

source=60297.2_Security_Release#page1.tif source=60297.2_Security_Release#page2.tif source=60297.2_Security_Release#page3.tif source=60297.2_Security_Release#page4.tif source=60297.2_Security_Release#page5.tif source=60297.2_Security_Release#page6.tif source=60297.2_Security_Release#page7.tif source=60297.2_Security_Release#page8.tif source=60297.2_Security_Release#page9.tif source=60297.2_Security_Release#page10.tif source=60297.2_Security_Release#page11.tif source=60297.2_Security_Release#page11.tif source=60297.2_Security_Release#page13.tif source=60297.2_Security_Release#page13.tif source=60297.2_Security_Release#page13.tif source=60297.2_Security_Release#page14.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST (this "Release") is made as of PECEMBEN. 10, 2014 ("Effective Date") by SILICON VALLEY BANK, in its capacity as Lenders ("SVB"), in favor of GALIL MEDICAL LTD. and GALIL MEDICAL INC. (collectively, "GALIL").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated September 28, 2012 and First Amendment to Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated September 27, 2013, including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto (amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "IP Security Agreement"), GALIL granted and pledged to SVB, as administrative agent for, and for the ratable benefit of Lenders, a security interest in all of GALIL's right, title and interest in and to Intellectual Property Collateral;

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office with respect to Intellectual Property Collateral.

WHEREAS, the obligations of Galil under the corresponding Loan Agreement have all been satisfied and the parties wish to terminate and release the security interest; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, SVB hereby covenants and agrees as follows:

- 1. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein are used as defined in the IP Security Agreement.
- 2. SVB, on behalf of itself and the Lenders, their successors and assigns, terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral and all other right, title, and interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral, including without limitation, the Copyrights listed on Exhibit A, the Patents listed on Exhibit B, and the Trademarks listed on Exhibit C in the IP Security Agreement.
- 3. To the extent SVB, on behalf of itself or the Lenders, retains any right, title or interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral, SVB hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to GALIL all of SVB's right, title and interest, now owned or hereinafter acquired, that it may have whether by assignment or otherwise, in and to any mortgage and continuing security interest and collateral assignment in the Intellectual Property Collateral.
- 4. SVB hereby agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further instruments and to take all such further actions as may be reasonably requested or are required in order to more fully and effectively carry out the purposes of this Release.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, SVB has caused this Termination and Release of Security Interest to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

SILICON VALLEY BANK

as SVB

By:

Name:

Title:

VICE PRESIDEN

Duly Authorized Signatory

[the remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

SILICON VALLEY BANK TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST SIGNATURE PAGE

EXHIBIT A

Copyrights

None.

-3-

EXHIBIT B

Patents

U.S. PATENTS:

	Patent/ Application	Patent/ Application
Description	<u>Number</u>	<u>Date</u>
THIN FLEXIBLE CRYOPROBE OPERATED BY KRYPTON	11/651,997	1/11/2007
MULTIPLE SENSOR DEVICE FOR MEASURING TISSUE TEMPERATURE DURING THERMAL TREATMENT	11/991,167	2/28/2008
APPARATUS FOR PROTECTING A CAVITY WALL DURING ABLATION OF TISSUE NEAR THE CAVITY	12/086,624	6/16/2008
PROBE INSERTION GUIDE WITH USER- DIRECTING FEATURES	12/226,948	8/26/2009
CRYOTHERAPY INSERTION SYSTEM AND METHOD	12/226,949	2/18/2009
CRYOPROBE INCORPORATING ELECTRONIC MODULE, AND SYSTEM UTILIZING SAME	12/457,338	6/8/2009
TRANSPERINEAL PROSTATE BIOPSY SYSTEM AND METHODS	12/814,007	6/11/2010
FLEXIBLE CRYONEEDLE APPARATUS AND METHOD	13/269,256	10/07/2011
CLOSED-LOOP SYSTEM FOR CRYOSURGERY	13/569,822	8/8/2012
METHOD OF CAUTERIZATION WITH A CRYOPROBE USER INTERFACE FOR OPERATING AND MONITORING	13/087,079	4/14/2011
A CRYOSURGICAL SYSTEM	13/181,810	7/13/2011
FAST CHANGING HEATING-COOLING DEVICE AND METHOD	5,522,870	6/4/1996
CONTROLLED CRYOGENIC CONTACT SYSTEM	5,540,062	7/30/1996
CONTROLLED CRYOGENIC CONTACT SYSTEM	5,577,387	11/26/1996
MULTIPROBE SURGICAL CRYOGENIC APPARATUS	5,603,221	2/18/1997
FAST CHANGING HEATING-COOLING DEVICE AND METHOD	5,702,435	12/30/1997
METHOD AND DEVICE FOR TRANS MYOCARDIAL CRYO REVASCULARIZATION	5,885,276	3/23/1999

	Patent/ Application	Patent/ Application
Description	<u>Number</u>	<u>Date</u>
FAST CHANGING HEATING-COOLING DEVICE AND METHOD	5,891,188	4/6/1999
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MRI-GUIDED CRYOSURGERY	5,978,697	11/2/1999
HIGH RESOLUTION CRYOSURGICAL METHOD AND APPARATUS	6,142,991	11/7/2000
METHOD OF CRYOBLATING BENIGN PROSTATE HYPERPLASIA	6,179,831	1/30/2001
TEMPERATURE-CONTROLLED SNARE	6,517,538	2/11/2003
MULTIPLE CRYOPROBE APPARATUS AND METHOD	6,706,037	3/16/2004
TEMPERATURE GUIDED CRYOPLASTY APPARATUS AND METHOD	6,875,209	4/5/2005
PLANNING AND FACILITATION SYSTEMS AND METHOD FOR CRYOSURGERY	6,905,492	6/14/2005
MULTIPLE CRYOPROBE APPARATUS AND METHOD	7,150,743	12/19/3006
METHOD OF CONTROLLING THE TEMPERATURE OF GASSES PASSING THROUGH A JOULE- THOMSON		
ORIFICE	7,354,434	4/8/2008
PLANNING AND FACILITATION SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR CRYOSURGERY	7,399,298	7/15/2008
METHOD FOR DELIMITING CRYOBLATION BY CONTROLLED COOLING	7,402,160	7/22/2008
METHOD FOR DELIMITING CRYOBLATION BY CONTROLLED COOLING	7,402,161	7/22/2008
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR PROTECTING TISSUE DURING CRYOBLATION	7,479,139	1/20/2009
DEVICE, SYSTEM, AND METHOD FOR DETECTING AND LOCALIZING OBSTRUCTION WITHIN A BLOOD VESSEL	7,604,605	10/20/2009
ENDOMETRIAL ABLATION DEVICE AND METHOD	7,625,368	12/1/2009
GAS-HEATED GAS-COOLED CRYOPROBE UTILIZING ELECTRICAL HEATING AND A SINGLE GAS SOURCE	7,846,154	12/7/2010
SYSTEMS FOR MRI-GUIDED CRYOSURGERY	7,850,682	12/14/2010
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR ACCURATELY DELIMITED CRYOABLATION	7,942,870	5/17/2011

. Description MULTIPLE CRYOPROBE DELIVERY APPARATUS	Patent/ Application <u>Number</u> 8,066,697	Patent/ Application <u>Date</u> 11/29/2011
MULTIPLE SENSOR DEVICE FOR MEASURING TISSUE TEMPERATURE DURING THERMAL TREATMENT	8,348,855	01/08/2013
CANADA PATENTS:	_	
<u>Description</u>	Patent/ Application <u>Number</u>	Patent / Application <u>Date</u>
FAST CHANGING HEATING-COOLING DEVICE AND METHOD	2113381	11/25/2003

INTERNATIONAL PATENTS:

CONTROLLED CRYOGENIC CONTACT SYSTEM

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MRI-GUIDED CRYOSURGERY

GAS-HEATED GAS-COOLED CRYOPROBE UTILIZING

ELECTRICAL HEATING AND A SINGLE GAS SOURCE

Description	Publication / Application <u>Number</u>	Publication / Application <u>Date</u>
CLOSED-LOOP SYSTEM FOR CRYOSURGERY	WO 2014/025955	2/13/2014
METHOD OF MONITORING GAS SUPPLY DURING A CRYOSURGICAL PROCEDURE	WO 2012/142445	10/18/2012
METHOD OF CAUTERIZATION WITH A CRYOPROBE	WO 2012/142448	10/18/2012
USER INTERFACE FOR OPERATING AND MONITORING A CRYOSURGICAL SYSTEM	WO 2013/009669	01/17/2013

PATENT REEL: 034498 FRAME: 0548

4/26/2005

6/3/2008

12/6/2005

2115634

2256058

2589475

EUROPEAN PATENTS:

	Patent / Application	Patent / Application
Description	<u>Number</u>	<u>Date</u>
FAST CHANGING HEATING-COOLING DEVICE AND METHOD	0608927	9/20/2000
CONTROLLED CRYOGENIC CONTACT SYSTEM	0651308	9/5/2001
METHOD AND DEVICE FOR TRANS MYOCARDIAL CRYO REVASCULARIZATION	0919197	2/16/2005
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MRI-GUIDED CRYOSURGERY	0927542	8/16/2006
HIGH RESOLUTION CRYOSURGICAL METHOD AND APPARATUS	0947172	12/6/2006
METHOD OF CRYOBLATING BENIGN PROSTATE HYPERPLASIA	1048272	11/16/2005
MULTIPLE CRYOPROBE APPARATUS AND METHOD	1343429	4/8/2009
PLANNING AND FACILITATION SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR CRYOSURGERY	1463437	1/4/2012
GAS-HEATED GAS-COOLED CRYOPROBE UTILIZING ELECTRICAL HEATING AND A SINGLE GAS SOURCE	1833396	8/22/2012
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR ACCURATELY DELIMITED CRYOABLATION	04725137.6	4/1/2004

FRANCE PATENTS:

<u>Description</u>	Patent / Application <u>Number</u>	Patent / Application <u>Date</u>
FAST CHANGING HEATING-COOLING DEVICE AND METHOD	0608927	9/20/2000
CONTROLLED CRYOGENIC CONTACT SYSTEM	0651308	9/5/2001

-7-

PATENT

<u>Description</u>	Patent / Application <u>Number</u>	Patent / Application <u>Date</u>
HIGH RESOLUTION CRYOSURGICAL METHOD AND APPARATUS	0947172	12/6/2006
PLANNING AND FACILITATION SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR CRYOSURGERY	1463437	1/4/2012
GAS-HEATED GAS-COOLED CRYOPROBE UTILIZING ELECTRICAL HEATING AND A SINGLE GAS SOURCE	1833396	8/22/2012

-8-

GERMAN PATENTS:

	Patent / Application	Patent / Application
<u>Description</u>	<u>Number</u>	<u>Date</u>
PLANNING AND FACILITATION SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR CRYOSURGERY	1463437	1/4/2012
MULTIPLE CRYOPROBE APPARATUS AND METHOD	601382994	4/8/2009
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MRI-GUIDED CRYOSURGERY	699327571	1/4/1999
GAS-HEATED GAS-COOLED CRYOPROBE UTILIZING ELECTRICAL HEATING AND A SINGLE GAS SOURCE	1833396	8/22/2012
HIGH RESOLUTION CRYOSURGICAL METHOD AND APPARATUS	69934708	12/6/2006
METHOD AND DEVICE FOR TRANS MYOCARDIAL CRYO REVASCULARIZATION	698290283	2/16/2005
GREAT BRITAIN PATENTS:		
Description	Patent / Application <u>Number</u>	Patent / Application <u>Date</u>
FAST CHANGING HEATING-COOLING DEVICE AND METHOD	0608927	9/20/2000
CONTROLLED CRYOGENIC CONTACT SYSTEM	0651308	9/5/2001
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MRI-GUIDED CRYOSURGERY	0927542	8/16/2006
HIGH RESOLUTION CRYOSURGICAL METHOD AND APPARATUS	0947172	12/6/2006
PLANNING AND FACILITATION SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR CRYOSURGERY	1463437	1/4/2012
GAS-HEATED GAS-COOLED CRYOPROBE UTILIZING ELECTRICAL HEATING AND A SINGLE GAS SOURCE	1833396	8/22/2012

-9-

PATENT

ITALY PATENTS:

<u>Description</u>	Patent / Application <u>Number</u>	Patent / Application <u>Date</u>
GAS-HEATED GAS-COOLED CRYOPROBE UTILIZING ELECTRICAL HEATING AND A SINGLE GAS SOURCE	1833396	8/22/2012
JAPAN PATENTS:		
<u>Description</u>	Patent / Application <u>Number</u>	Patent / Application <u>Date</u>
CONTROLLED CRYOGENIC CONTACT SYSTEM	3083041	6/30/2000
FAST CHANGING HEATING-COOLING DEVICE AND METHOD	3510914	1/9/2004
MULTIPLE CRYOPROBE APPARATUS AND METHOD	4115834	4/25/2008
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MRI-GUIDED CRYOSURGERY	4116721	4/25/2008
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR PROTECTING THE NEUROVASCULAR BUNDLE DURING CRYOSURGICAL TREATMENT OF THE PROSTATE	4309281	5/15/2009
SWEDEN PATENTS:		
	Patent / Application	Patent / Application
<u>Description</u>	Number	<u>Date</u>
FAST CHANGING HEATING-COOLING DEVICE AND METHOD	0608927	9/20/2000

CONTROLLED CRYOGENIC CONTACT SYSTEM

-10-

0651308

REEL: 034498 FRAME: 0552

9/5/2001

EXHIBIT C

Trademarks

[See Attached]

- 11 -

<u>Description</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Number</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
CRYO/HIT	2316977	2/8/2000
SEEDNET	2756723	8/26/2003
ICEROD	2923945	2/1/2005
ICEBULB	2955426	5/24/2005
CRYOTHERA	3146483	9/19/2006
ICEVUE	3326972	10/30/2007
PRESICE	3345662	11/27/2007
I-THAW	3353797	12/11/2007
ICESPHERE	3562388	1/13/2006
ICESEED	3634112	6/9/2009
ICEEDGE	4147848	5/22/2012
VISUAL ICE	4159065	6/12/2012
VISUAL-ICE	4169198	7/3/2012
CAUTER-ICE	85446537	10/13/2011
I-FLOW	86045132	08/22/2013

EUROPEAN UNION TRADEMARK/SERVICE MARK REGISTRATIONS:

	Registration/ Application	Registration/ Application
Description	<u>Number</u>	<u>Date</u>
CRYO/HIT	539510	3/31/1999
GALIL/EO PROBE	596965	5/10/1999
CRYOTHERA	4249876	01/26/2006
ICEROD	4479631	06/27/2006

-12-

<u>Description</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Number</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
ICEBULB	4479671	06/27/2006
SEEDNET	4479713	06/27/2006
PRESICE	4784534	11/09/2006
ICEVUE	4784666	11/09/2006
lThaw	4785011	11/09/2006
ISIS	5394739	10/4/2007
ICESPHERE	6780472	1/14/2009
ICESEED	6951677	1/16/2009
Visual/Ice	10494805	4/26/2012
IceEDGE	10494995	4/26/2012

EXHIBIT D

None.

51967496

- 14 - PA